comprehensive income (pre-tax) gain/(loss) $’000s 29,057   7,653

Amount reclassified from the cash flow hedge reserve to
profit or loss (pre-tax) (gain)/loss $’000s (9,837) (1,899)

Line item in the statement of profit or loss
Revenue from sale
of concentrates

Cumulative hedge ineffectiveness from designation date
recognised in profit or loss gain/(loss) $’000s   378 (5)

Line item in the statement of profit or loss that includes
hedge ineffectiveness

Net gain/loss on
derivative financial instruments

Notes to the Financial Statements For the year ended 31 December 2015

69

Annual Report 2015

26.	F inancial Risk Management (continued)
The fair value of the copper and gold commodity derivative contracts in AUD will be impacted by fluctuations in the spot AUD
price for each commodity.  Fluctuations in the spot AUD price for each commodity reflect movements in either the underlying
spot USD price for the commodity and/or movements in the spot AUD/USD exchange rate.

The fair value of foreign exchange contracts in AUD will be impacted by fluctuations in the spot AUD/USD exchange rate.

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity as at 31 December 2015 to a 10% increase / decrease in the above variables:

2015 2014

Profit or loss Equity Profit or loss Equity

Copper forwards at reporting date

Increase in USD copper price of 10% - (10,553) (1,558) (14,213)

Decrease in USD copper price of 10% - 10,553 1,558 14,213

Decrease in AUD/USD exchange rate of 10% - (11,703) 59 (15,742)

Increase in AUD/USD exchange rate of 10% - 9,575 (54) 12,875

Gold forwards at reporting date

Increase in AUD gold price of 10% - (41) - (109)

Decrease in AUD gold price of 10% - 41 - 109

Forward exchange contracts at reporting date

Increase in AUD/USD exchange rate of 10% 683 - 690 -

Decrease in AUD/USD exchange rate of 10% (489) - (843) -

(b)	I nterest rate risk management
The Group’s main interest rate risk arises from borrowings. Borrowings issued at variable rates expose the Group to cash flow
interest rate risk. Borrowings issued at fixed rates expose the Group to fair value interest rate risk.

As at the reporting date, the Group had the following borrowings:

31 Dec 2015 31 Dec 2014 31 Dec 2015 31 Dec 2014

Weighted average interest rate $’000

Borrowings 8.5% 7.7% 18,942 19,036

The percentage of total borrowings which are at variable rates is 0% (31 December 2014: 94%).

An analysis by maturities is provided in (e) below. Both receivables and payables are non-interest bearing.

[…]

In the previous financial year, the Group elected to early adopt
AASB 9 Financial Instruments (AASB 9 (2010) as amended).
AASB 9 requires that an entity classify its financial assets as
subsequently measured at either amortised cost or fair value
depending on the entity’s business model for managing the
financial assets and contractual cash flow characteristics of the
financial assets. The adoption of this standard has no material
impact on the measurement of the Group’s financial assets
and, therefore, has no impact on the Company’s earnings per
share for the current period or the prior period.

The adoption of AASB 9 did not impact the original carrying
amount of the Company’s financial assets, previously
measured under AASB 139. Under the adoption of AASB
9, cash and cash equivalents, trade receivables and other
receivables continue to be measured at amortised cost.

Hi
llg

ro
ve

 R
es

ou
rc

es
 Li

m
ite

d

78

36.	 Standards and interpretations in issue (continued)
(ii)	E arly adoption of standards (continued)

Impact on statement of financial position at 1 February 2014

$’000
As at 1 Feb 2014

as previously reported AASB 9 adjustments
As at 1 Feb 2014

as restated

Contributed equity 206,860 - 206,860

Retained earnings 24,999 2,140 27,139

Reserves (3,320) (2,140) (5,460)

Total effect of equity 228,539 Nil 228,539

Impact on statement of financial position at 31 December 2014

$’000
As at 1 Dec 2014

as previously reported AASB 9 adjustments
As at 1 Dec 2014

as restated

Contributed equity 206,860 - 206,860

Retained earnings 30,926 - 30,926

Reserves 2,464 - 2,464

Total effect of equity 240,250 - 240,250

(iii)	 Standards and interpretations in issue but not yet adopted
At the date of authorisation of the financial statements, the standards and interpretations listed below were in issue but not yet
effective.

Standard/Interpretation
Effective for annual reporting
periods beginning on or after

Expected to be initially applied
in the financial year ending

AASB 9 (2014) ‘Financial Instruments’, and the relevant
amending standards.  1 January 2018 31 December 2018

AASB 2014-3 ‘Accounting for Acquisitions of Interests in Joint
Operations’ 1 January 2016 31 December 2016

AASB 2014-4 ‘Clarification of Acceptable Methods of Depreciation